
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), Scott, 

Potter, Gunnell, Brooks and Taylor  
Mr Thomas (Co-opted Statutory Member) and 
Mr Pennington (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17 September 2014 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 

22 July 2014. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Tuesday 16 September 2014.  Members of the 
public can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of 
the committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 



 

 
 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. York Theatre Royal:  2013/14 Part Year 
Performance Update   

(Pages 11 - 22) 

 This report is to inform the Scrutiny Committee of the progress 
and performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current 
Service Level Agreement (SLA).  

5. Single Equality Scheme update and Refresh   (Pages 23 - 32) 
 The purpose of this report is to inform Members on the refresh of 

York’s Equality Scheme. They are requested to note progress 
made in the refresh of York’s Equality Scheme and: 
 

i. comment on:  
a) The draft priorities as detailed in Annex 1 and; 
b) The draft measures relevant to this committee, as 
tabled in paragraph 9. 

ii. Advise whether these priorities and measures should be 
the area of focus in the revised equality scheme or are 
there any others that should be considered.  

 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

6. 2014/15 First Quarter Financial Monitoring 
Report   

(Pages 33 - 38) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2014/15 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plan and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 
and the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills. 
 

7. Update on Parks Development   (Pages 39 - 52) 
 Members will receive a presentation on recent developments and 

future plans for parks and open spaces across the City. 
 

8. Annual Report of the City of York Safeguarding 
Board 2013/14   

(Pages 53 - 76) 

 This report will give the Committee an indication of key areas of 
progress in implementing actions from the previous annual report 
and business plan between 1 April 2013 and 31 March 2014.  It 
identifies areas for further improvement and key priorities for 
safeguarding across the city for 2014/15. The Committee are 
asked to consider these priority areas in its scrutiny activities 
where appropriate.  

9. School Improvement Update   (Pages 77 - 84) 
 This report provides an update on primary and secondary school 

performance in 2014, together with information about the position 
of York schools according to Ofsted judgements during 2013-14. 
 

10. Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Workplan 2014/15   

(Pages 85 - 86) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 
2014-15 municipal year and receive a verbal update on ongoing 
reviews. 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
 



 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 22 July 2014 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), 
Scott, Potter, Gunnell, Brooks and Taylor 

Apologies Mr Thomas and Mr Pennington 

 

8. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the register of interests, any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable interests which they might have in respect of the business on 
the agenda or any other general interests they might have within the remit 
of the committee. None were declared. 
 
9. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning and Culture 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday 18 June 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
10. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

11. York Theatre Royal:  2013/14 End of Year Performance Update  
 

As the Chief Executive of York Theatre Royal was unable to attend the 
meeting Members agreed to defer this item and receive an end of year 
progress and performance update at the next meeting.  
 
Resolved:  That this item be deferred until the next Learning & Culture 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting due to take place on 
Wednesday 17 September 2014. 

 
Reason: To fulfil the Council’s role under the Service Agreement. 

 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



12. 2013/14 Finance and Performance Year End Report  
 

Members received a report that analysed the latest performance for 2013-
14 and forecasted the outturn position by reference to the service plan and 
budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the responsibility of the 
Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills and the Director of 
Communities and Neighbourhoods. 
 
The Finance Manager gave an update and informed Members that 
although reducing expenditure in non essential services had resulted in 
Children Services, Education & Skills Directorate decreasing their amount 
of overspend there was still significant financial pressures in Looked After
[...]
lenge, referral and assessment 
arrangements be reported on 17 September 2014 if 
available. 

 Draft Final reports for Task Groups be reported on 
Wednesday 21 January 2015. 

 Officers seek confirmation that the Chair of York@Large 
was available to attend the next meeting. 

 
Reason:  To keep the Committees workplan updated. 
 

 
18. Members Comments  

 
Members thanked officers for their reports in particular the honesty and 
refreshing approach found in the Director of Children's Services, Education 
and Skills reports. 

 
 

 

Cllr Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

  

  

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

17 September 2014 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture and Public Realm)  

 

York Theatre Royal:  2013/14 Part Year Performance Update 

Summary 

1. This report is to inform the Scrutiny Committee of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current Service 
Level Agreement (SLA).  

Background 

2. The SLA is a joint agreement between the Council and the York 
Theatre Royal.   The SLA sets out: 

• The key objectives of the partnership and partnership 
arrangements 

• Performance targets and indicators to be met by the Theatre 

• Performance information to be provided, review and reporting 
procedures 

3. The key partnership requirements covered in the SLA  are: 

• To maintain and develop York Theatre Royal as a local, 
regional and national theatre provider, creating productions of 
quality, daring, delight and accomplishment for the citizens of 
York and the region, and for visitors to the city. 

• To continue to develop local and nationally significant 
programmes of work with partnerships across the UK and 
internationally, that contribute to making York a vital and vibrant 
city and extending our reputation for world class culture.  

• To encourage creative expression and en
[...]
re requested to note progress made in the 

refresh of York’s Equality Scheme and: 
 

ii. comment on:  
a) The draft priorities as detailed in Annex 1 and; 
b) The draft outcomes relevant to this committee, as tabled in 
paragraph 9. 

iii. Advise whether these priorities and outcomes should be the area of 
focus in the revised equality scheme or are there any others that 
should be considered.  
 

Reason: To help ensure that relevant equality issues are reflected in the 
revised Equality Scheme.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 

Contact Details 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Sharon Brown 
Performance & Service 
Improvement Manager 
01094 554362 
shaz.brown@york.gov.uk 
 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director Communities, Culture & 
Public Realm 
01904 553371 
 

Report Approved  Date  

Wards Affected: All  

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s):  None 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Annexes 
  

Annex 1: Draft Equality Scheme Priorities  
 
Abbreviations 
(CSMC) - Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
(CMT) - Corporate Management Team  
(KS) – Key Stage 
(FSM) - Free School Meals  
(E&M) – English & Maths 
(Ofsted) - Office for Standards in Education 
(GCSE) – General Certificate of Secondary Education 
(SEN) – Special Educational Needs 
(NEET) - Not in Education, Employment or Training 
BAME) – Black, Asian and  Minority Ethnics  
(LDD) – Learning Difficulties and Disabilities  
(LGB) – Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual  
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Annex 1 

Single Equalities Scheme Priorities 
 
The refresh of York’s Single Equality Scheme is underway.  As part of 
strengthening our partnership arrangements the document will move from 
being a council document to a partnership document recognising that no one 
agency can tackle York’s inequalities alone. The new equality scheme is 
expected to gain the support of partners by December 2014 and 
[...]
BT, disabled people, those with a mental health 
condition and deaf people. Continuing to empower communities to develop 

Page 31



 
 

Annex 1 

their own solutions to local issues enabling them to access, influence, and 
co-design and commission services to meet agreed outcomes. To build 
strong communities  where people from different backgrounds respect each 
other and get on well together,  where people feel safe  and Hate Crime, 
bullying in schools (particularly against  LGB pupils), Anti Social Behaviour, 
Honour Crime and Domestic Violence is tackled effectively and prevented. 
Improving housing conditions and increasing access to affordable housing 
for the elderly, disabled people, those with a mental health condition, Gypsy 
and Traveller Families and young people particularly those leaving care.  
 
 
 

Page 32



 

 
 

 

   

 

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

117 September 2014 

 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills and the 
Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 

 
2014/15 First Quarter Financial Monitoring Report – Learning & Culture 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2014/15 and forecasts 
the financial outturn position by reference to the service plan and 
budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the responsibility of 
the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods and the Director of 
Children’s Services, Education & Skills. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 The services that relate to the Learning & Culture Overview and Scrutiny 

committee cross two Directorates (Communities and Neighbourhoods 
and Children’s Services, Education & Skills).  A summary of the service 
plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 

 
Table 1 – Learning & Culture Financial Projections Summary 
2014/15 – Quarter 1 - July 

 
2014/15 
Budget 
£000 

Projected Outturn 
Variation 
 
£000 % 

CANS Directorate (Extract)    

Arts & Heritage      1,714          0 0% 

Learning S
[...]
etween now and then

• Who to contact 

• Iain Dunn (East) – 07881 830074

• Jenny Cairns (West)  - 07941 871225

P
age 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

 17 Sept 2014 

  
Report of the Independent Chair of City Of York Safeguarding 
Children Board 
 

Annual Report of the City of York Safeguarding Board 2013/14 

Summary 

1. This report will give the Committee an indication of key areas of progress 
in implementing actions from the previous annual report and business 
plan between 1 April 2013 and 31March 2014.  It identifies areas for 
further improvement and key priorities for safeguarding across the City 
for 2014/15. The Committee are asked to consider these priority areas in 
its scrutiny activities where appropriate.  

  Background 

2. The Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Children Board is required 
by statutory guidance to publish an annual report on the effectiveness of 
child safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children in the local 
area. The report should be published in relation to the preceding financial 
year and should fit with local agencies’ planning, commissioning and 
budget cycles. The report should be submitted to the Chief Executive, 
Leader of the Council, the local Police and Crime Commissioner and the 
Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

Main/Key Issues to be considered 

3. The report at Appendix A describes the activity during 2013/14 that 
informs judgement about the effectiveness of safeguarding 
arrangements within the City of York during that period and indicates 
areas for further attention in the coming year. The report was considered 
and approved by the Safeguarding Board on the 23 July 2014 and is due 
for publication in September, this will be supported by a comprehensive 
reference document.  

Page 53 Agenda Item 8



 

Consultation  

4. Members of the Safeguarding Board have provided information for 
inclusion in the report. Th
[...]
le’s quality of life is that they feel safe and 
secure in their home and local area.” Although this was written in the 
context of crime reduction it should also apply to safeguarding children. 
The Safer York Partnership is currently developing a new Community 
Safety Plan. The LSCB would want to see this include children and 
young people as a priority, particularly in relation to protecting them from 
crime. 

  

Page 56



 

 Recommendation 

23. The Learning and Culture Scrutiny Committee are asked to note the 
content of the report at Appendix A and include the Safeguarding Board 
priorities set out on page 14; Early Help, Neglect, Child Sexual Abuse, 
Domestic Abuse and Missing Children in future scrutiny activity where it 
deems appropriate.  

Reason: To allow Members to be fully informed on areas for further 
improvement and key priorities for safeguarding across the City.  

Contact Details 

Author:  Chief Officer Responsible for the report:  
Simon Westwood 
Independent Chair  
City of York Safeguarding 
Children Board 
 

Jon Stonehouse 
Director of Children’s Services  
City Of York Council 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Joe Cocker 
Safeguarding Board Business Manager 
Children’s Services 
City of York Council 
01904 555695 
e: joe.cocker@york.gov.uk 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact Joe Cocker  
 
Annexes 
Annex A – Annual Safeguarding Children Board Report 2013/14 
 
 

Abbreviations 
(CCG) - Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group  
(LSCB) - Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(CYSCB) - City of York Safeguarding Children Board 
(JSNA)  - Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

 

 

City of York Safeguarding 
Children Board 

Annual Report 2013/14 

 Summary  

Working with children, families and professionals to make our children’s lives safer 

Page 59



Annex A 

Annual Report of the City of York Safeguarding Children Board 
2013/14 

 
[...]
om 
the data, too many children go missing in York and that there is a 
need to improve the way all agencies respond. This may also be an 
indicator of neglect. 

 

 
Abbreviations: 
(CYSCB) - The City of York Safeguarding Children Board  
(LSCB) - Local Safeguarding Children Board  
(CCG) - Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group  
(CRU) - Police Central Referral Unit  
(SCIG) - Safeguarding Children Involvement Group  
(s11) - Section 11  

Page 75



Annex A 

(NYSCB) - North Yorkshire Safeguarding Children Board  
(CSE) -  Child Sexual Exploitation  
(CAFs) - Common Assessments Framework  
(LAC) - Looked After Children  
(IDAS) - Independent Domestic Abuse Service  
(YOT) - Youth Offending Team  
(DART) - Domestic Abuse Recovering Together  
(MARAC) - Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference  
(CDOP) - Child Death Overview Panel  
(IRO) - Independent Reviewing Officer  
 

Page 76



 

  

   

 

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

17 September 2014 

Report of the Director of Children Services,  Education and Skills 

School Improvement Update 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report provides an update on primary and secondary school 

performance in 2014, together with information about the position of York 
schools according to Ofsted judgements during 2013-14. 

 
Primary and secondary school performance 2014 

 
2. Early Years Foundation Stage. Outcomes for the Early Years 

Foundation Stage show 64% of pupils achieving a good level of 
development in 2014. This is 4 percentage points above the national 
average and an improvement of 8 percentage points between 2013 and 
2014. The gap in outcomes between FSM pupils and non-FSM pupils 
has narrowed by 8 percentage points in 2014. 

 
3. Key Stage 1. The percentage of pupils achieving the expected standard 

in phonics in Year 1 improved by 10 percentage points in 2014. 77% of 
pupils achieved the expected standard, this is 3 percentage points above 
the national average. 

 
4. The percentage of pup
[...]
ood improvements in early years and KS1 
and the quality of governance is now good 

• St Oswald’s moved from requiring improvement to good 

• Stockton on the Forest secured good. 

• Wheldrake secured good. 

 

Page 79



12. Overall this is a positive and improving picture for the city.  The national 
picture appears to also be following the same pattern of improvement. 

 
13.   Evidence from Ofsted reports shows that the support co-ordinated by the 

LA school improvement services is effective. See Annex 1.  
 

Recommendations 
        
14. Members are recommended to note: 
 

i) The update on primary and secondary school performance in 2014; 
 

ii) The position of York schools according to Ofsted judgements 
during 2013-14. 
 

Reason:   To inform Members consideration of possible future areas for 
scrutiny review. 

 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for this report: 

Maxine Squire 
Assistant Director, Education 
and Skills 
Adults, Children and 
Education 
01904 553007  

Jon Stonehouse, 
Director, Children Services, Education and 
Skills 

Report Approved  Date: 5 September 2014 

Wards Affected: All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
Annexes: 
 

Annex 1 – Summary of comments about LA support in Ofsted reports, 
September 2013- July 2014 

 
Abbreviations: 
 
LA – Local Authority 
HMI – Her Majesty’s Inspector 
KS – Key Stage 
FSM – Free School Meals 

Page 80



 

Summary of comments about LA support in Ofsted reports, September 2013- July 2014                       Annex A 
 

School Date Grade Comments on the local authority’s support 

Haxby Road MV 
11/9/
13 

 - 

External support for the school’s work at all levels is now primarily provided by the 
sponsor primary school. Previously, the local authority provided focused support, 
particularly in relation to the moderation of pupils’ work, subject development, 
human resources issues and legal information in relation to the academy 


Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 17 September 2014 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-
Chair), Scott, Potter, Gunnell, Brooks and, 
Taylor 
Mr E Thomas (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
and Mr A Pennington (Co-opted Statutory 
Member) 

 
 

19. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interest or disclosable interests which they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda or any other general interest they 
might have within the remit of the committee. Councillor Fitzpatrick 
declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda item 4 (York 
Theatre Royal: 2013/14 Part Year Performance Update) as she was a 
trustee of York Theatre Royal. 

 
 

20. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning and 
Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 
22 July 2014 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

21. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



22. York Theatre Royal: 2013/14 Part Year Performance Update  
 

Members received a report that informed them of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current Service Level 
Agreement (SLA).  
 

The Chief Executive of York Theatre Royal reported that the 
organisation had had a successful six months with many  performances, 
high audiences and high participation figures. In terms of sustainability 
into the future, during this time the organisation had been successful 
with two significant things, firstly they had been able to confirm their 
three year funding with the Arts Council for 2015-18 and secondly they 
had been successful with an application to their capital lottery funds for 
£2.9m to support their £4.1m capital investment in the theatre for the 
next year. This left them only about £450,000 short of their target which, 
with many other applications in to trusts and foundations, was 
considered manageable.  
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that the plan was to close the theatre in 
March 2015 and reopen in time for the pantomime later that year. 
Members asked whether closing the theatre for eight months would 
impact on any other funding or outreach work and work with the youth 
theatre. The Chief Executive advised that a full business continuity plan 
was in place and confirmed that the planned works would not impact on 
funding and that work with existing groups would continue although 
some would be relocated. The theatre would be going into residence at 
the National Railway Museum during this time and several productions 
were planned to take place there. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and members’ comments be taken 

into consideration.  
 
Reason: To fulfil the Council’s role under the service agreement.  

 
 

23. Single Equality Scheme Update and Refresh  
 

Members considered a report which informed them on the refresh of 
York’s Equality Scheme and asked for their comments on the draft 
priorities detailed in annex 1 and the draft measures relevant to this 
committee as table in paragraph 9 of the report. Members were asked 
to confirm whether these should form the area of focus in the revised 
equality scheme or whether any others should be considered.  
 



The Assistant Director, Communities, Culture and Public Realm, 
confirmed that once the areas of focus were agreed as being correct, 
the tables in the reports would be populated with data which would 
enable the committee to determine if there was anything they wished to 
scrutinise. 
 
Members made the following suggested changes:: 

 Paragraph 8 of report/Annex 1 – Add young carers and service 

families to those listed under Learning and Educational Wellbeing 

(reducing the numbers of people with no formal qualifications and 

improving educational attainment). Also add other ethnic groups 

and LGBT (Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transexual).  

 Annex 1 – Add older people and people of different religions to list 

of people under the sub- heading “Community Wellbeing focuses 

on”  

 It would be useful to see some comparative data on educational 

achievement of boys and girls separately.  

Members raised concerns at the use of long sentences in annex 1 as 
they felt this lead to a loss of clarity and focus and they asked officers to 
take this into consideration.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the progress made in the refresh of York’s Equality Scheme 

be noted.  
 
(ii) That members comments on the draft priorities and draft 

outcomes be noted as well as the suggested amendments put 
forward.  

 
(iii) That agreement be given that these should be the areas of focus 

in the revised Equality Scheme.  
 
Reason:  To help ensure that relevant equality issues are reflected in 

the revised Equality Scheme.  
 
 

24. 2014/15 First Quarter Financial Monitoring Report  
 

Members considered a report which analysed the latest performance for 
2014/15 and forecasted the financial outturn position by reference to the 
service plan and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 



responsibility of the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods and the 
Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills. 
 
The Finance Manager of Children’s Services, Education and Skills, 
advised the committee that the council, at this stage, were looking at a 
projected overspend of approximately £100,000 and explained that this 
was a significant reduction on the projections which were reported at 
the same stage in the year during 2013-14. The Finance Manager 
responded to queries raised by members regarding the information 
contained in the report.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2014-15. 
 
 

25. Update on Parks Development  
 

Members received a presentation by the Head of Parks and Open 
Spaces on recent developments and future plans for parks and open 
spaces across the city. A copy of the presentation was included within 
the agenda papers. 
 
The Head of Parks and Open Spaces provided an update on work 
taking place in West Bank Park, Rowntree Park, Rawcliffe Country 
Park, Glen Gardens and Hull Road Park and within other open spaces 
across the city. 
 
Members were advised that the four tennis courts at Glen Gardens had 
been restored by City of York Council and transferred to Heworth 
Tennis Club, who now held responsibility for the management of the 
courts. Members raised concerns over the loss of what they considered 
a public facility, stating that transferring the courts to Heworth Tennis 
Club would take away the opportunity for casual players to use the 
courts without joining a club, which many would not be able to afford. 
They felt that as the council would no longer have any control over 
charges, there would be no way from preventing it from becoming 
unaffordable to the general public. In response to a question from 
Members, Officers confirmed that they had been approached by 
Rowntree Park Tennis Club regarding a similar arrangement but that 
they had not come to any agreement on this yet. The Committee asked 
to be involved in any consultation regarding this decision. 
 



In view of reduced budgets, the Committee acknowledged the 
importance of community involvement in the city’s parks and open 
spaces and the need to get community groups, friends groups and 
residents associations working with the council to improve these 
spaces. Officers advised that for the first time the council would be able 
to insure individual volunteers for grounds work/litter picking whereas 
before this had been limited to groups. They confirmed that training and 
equipment would be provided to volunteers. 
 
Resolved: That the presentation be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to keep members informed on developments in 

York’s parks and open spaces. 
 
 

26. Annual Report of the City of York Safeguarding Board 
2013/14  

 
Members considered a report which provided an indication of the key 
areas of progress in implementing actions from the previous annual 
report and business plan between 1 April 2013 and 31 March 2014. The 
report identified areas for further improvement and key priorities for 
safeguarding across the city for 2014-15 and the Committee were 
asked to consider these priority areas in its scrutiny activities where 
appropriate.  
 
The Independent Chair of the City of York Safeguarding Children Board 
explained that he had discussed the relationship between, the 
Safeguarding Children Board, this scrutiny committee and Children’s 
Services with the Chief Executive and in terms of the reporting 
procedure for next year proposed that the Committee should first 
receive a report from the Safeguarding Children Board then at the next 
meeting consider a report from Children’s Services. At the end of the 
year, the Chief Executive would attend with him to present the annual 
report of the Safeguarding Children Board. 
 
The Independent Chair asked the committee to recognise the five 
priorities set out in the report as follows:  Early Help, Neglect, child 
Sexual Abuse, Domestic Abuse, and Missing Children, and to consider 
these priorities when agreeing their forward plan as to whether they 
would like to receive reports on any of these areas. 
 
With regard to progress around one of these key priorities, child sexual 
exploitation, the Independent Chair explained the important distinction 
between sexual abuse and child sexual exploitation. He briefed 



Members on what work was taking place in order to  provide 
assurances around historical issues of child sexual exploitation, noting 
that the way these were recorded and labelled historically would provide 
challenges, and also how they would look at current  activity. The 
Assistant Director informed Members that an effective countywide 
strategic group had been established and was led by the police to 
investigate child sexual exploitation. Through awareness raising and 
information shared around the country, knowledge of child sexual 
exploitation had improved considerably. In the last 18 months, they had 
trained over 1100 professionals in child sexual exploitation and 
associated issues.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the Annual Report of the City of York Safeguarding 

Children Board 2013-14 (Summary) be noted. 
 
(ii) That consideration be given to considering the safeguarding 

Board priorities set out on page 14 (Early Help, Neglect, 
child Sexual Abuse, Domestic Abuse, and Missing Children) 
in future scrutiny activity where deemed appropriate. 
 

Reason: To allow Members to be fully informed on areas for further 
improvement and key priorities for safeguarding across the 
city.  

 
 
 
 

27. School Improvement Update  
 

Members considered a report which updated them on primary and 
secondary school performance in 2014 together with information about 
the position of York schools according to Ofsted judgements during 
2013-14. The Senior Advisor, Early Years and Principal Advisor, 14-19 
were in attendance, as well as the Director of Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills.  
 
With regard to primary performance, the Senior Advisor, Early Years, 
informed the committee that the percentage of pupils achieving a good 
level of development had increased by eight percent. This had been 
achieved across 12 areas of learning. The gap between Free School 
Meal (FSM) pupils and non FSM pupils had narrowed in reading and 
mathematics at both Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2 with the gap closing 



by 13 % in reading at KS2. The gap remained the same in writing at 
both Key Stage levels and progress in writing was a priority for 2015.  
 
With regard to secondary performance, the Principal Advisor, 14-19 
advised Members that the Key Stage 4 results were provisional at this 
stage and performance tables would be published in February 2015.  
However provisional figures were good and put York (along with North 
Yorkshire) in equal first position in the Yorkshire and Humber Region.  
 
Resolved: (i) That the update on primary and secondary 

school performance in 2014 be noted. 
 

(ii) That the position of York schools according to 
Ofsted judgements during 2013-14 be noted. 

 
Reason: To inform Members consideration of possible future 

areas for scrutiny review.  
 
 

28. Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Workplan 2014/15  

 
Members considered the Committee’s workplan for the 2014-15 
municipal year. 
 
Members acknowledged the proposed change to the reporting 
procedure for Children’s Services and the City of York Safeguarding 
Children Board for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the workplan be agreed. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Committees workplan updated. 

 
 

Councillor A Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.20 pm]. 


